## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rollease, Inc.		08/08/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RBS Citizens, N.A.
Street Address:	238 Main St.
City:	Nashua
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03060
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: NEW HAMPSHIRE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78953445	
Serial Number:	77328575	ENGINEERED TO BE ESSENTIAL
Serial Number:	77328574	ROLLEASE
Serial Number:	76258243	ENGINEERED TO BE ESSENTIAL
Serial Number:	76439024	
Serial Number:	74329713	VERSARAIL
Serial Number:	74329707	EXPRESSLY YOURS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6036217111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 603-621-7100
Email: I.roy@clrm.com
Correspondent Name: Jason J. Oster

Address Line 1: 1000 Elm Street, 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005089 FRAME: 0498

900263300

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason J. Oster		
Signature:	//Jason J. Oster//		
Date:	08/12/2013		
Total Attachments: 16			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page1.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page2.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page3.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page4.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page5.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page6.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page7.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page8.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page9.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page10.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page11.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page12.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page13.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page14.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page15.tif			
source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in IP (Final 8 8 13)#page16.tif			

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY(this "Notice"), is made effective as of the 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2013, by and from ROLLEASE, INC., a Delaware corporation ( the "Debtor"), to and in favor of RBS CITIZENS, N.A., a national banking association (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, this Notice is being executed contemporaneously with (i) a Commercial Loan Agreement of even date herewith between ROLLEASE ACQUISITION COMPANY, INC., (the "Initial Borrower"; prior to, and after, the consummation of the Acquisition, Initial Borrower shall be referred to as the "Borrower"), and immediately after the consummation of the Acquisition each of ROLLEASE HOLDINGS, INC., ("Holdings") and Debtor (together with Holdings, each, an "Additional Borrower" and together with the Initial Borrower, individually and collectively, the "Borrower") and the Secured Party (the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms note defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement) whereby the Secured Party has extended to the Borrower certain credit facilities consisting of a Revolving Line of Credit Loan and a Term Loan (collectively, the "Loans"), all as set forth and described in the Loan Agreement, and (ii) a Master Security Agreement of even date between the Secured Party and the Debtor (the "Security Agreement") whereby the Debtor has granted to the Secured Party a Lien on the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to its inventory, accounts, goods, equipment, machinery, general intangibles and other assets referred to therein relating to goods and services manufactured, sold, licensed and marketed under the Intellectual Property Collateral to secure the Loans from the Secured Party to the Borrower.

WHEREAS, the Debtor owns the patents (the "<u>Patents</u>") listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, which Patents are pending or issued with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>"); the trademarks (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") listed on Exhibit B attached hereto, which Trademarks are pending or registered with the USPTO; and the copyrights (the "<u>Copyrights</u>") listed on Exhibit C attached hereto, which Copyrights are pending or registered with the United States Copyright Office (collectively the "<u>Intellectual Property Collaeral</u>");

WHEREAS, the intent and purpose of this Notice is to confirm the security interest arising under and pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest confirmed herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Notice are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1. Security Interest.

- (a) This Notice is given to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations. Upon the payment in full of all Secured Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations), the Secured Party shall promptly, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Debtor all reasonably requested instruments in writing releasing the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral acquired under this Notice.
- (b) The Debtor hereby confirms the grant of security interest to the Security Party in (1) all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth in Exhibits A-C now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Debtor, together with (2) all proceeds and products of the Intellectual Property Collateral, (3) the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of the Intellectual Property Collateral or unfair competition regarding the same.

## 2. <u>General Provisions</u>.

- (a) <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement or in the Loan Agreement.
- (b) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in as many counterparts as may be deemed necessary and convenient, and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- (c) <u>Headings</u>. The headings to Sections appearing in this Agreement and in any Loan Document have been inserted for the purpose of convenience and ready reference. They do not purport to, and shall not be deemed to, define, limit or extend the scope or intent of the Sections to which they appertain.
- (d) <u>Loan Document</u>. This Agreement shall constitute a "Loan Document" as defined in the Loan Agreement. The terms and provisions of this Agreement are intended to supplement the terms and provisions of the security portions of the Security Agreement and are not intended to limit the force or effect of such provisions.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

	DEBTOR
	ROLLEASE, INC.
Witness Witness	By: Scott Gage Vice President and Secretary
•	
	SECURED PARTY
	RBS CITIZENS, N.A.
	Ву:
Witness	Timothy J. Whitaker Senior Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Notice has been executed under seal as of the day and

year first above written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Notice has been executed under seal as of the day and year first above written.

DEBTOR

ROLLEASE, INC.

Witness

By:
Scott Gage
Vice President and Secretary

SECURED PARTY

RBS CITIZENS, N.A.

Timothy J. Whitaker Senior Vice President

Notice to Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Signature Page

#### Exhibit A

#### **PATENTS**

**TITLE** 

REFERENCE#FILED SERIAL# ISSUED PATENT# STATUS NEXT ACTION DUE (CURRENT)

**AUSTRALIA** 

A SPRING CLUTCH ASSEMBLY WITH REDUCED RADIAL BEARING FORCES

0406/0032 AU 12/15/1993 58519/94 7/16/1996 667615 ISSUED

12/15/2011 ANNUITY DUE

MONOCONTROL VENETIAN BLIND

0406/0021 AU 7/23/1992 23942/92 646182 ISSUED

7/23/2012 ANNUITY DUE

MULTI-SECTION WINDOW DRESSING WITH COUPLING CLUTCH

0406/0177 AU 2/9/2009 2009200489 PUBLISHED

2/9/2014 ANNUITY DUE

**BRAZIL** 

SPRING CLUTCH ASSEMBLY WITH REDUCED RADIAL BEARING FORCES

0406/0032 BR 12/15/1993 PI9307694-0 7/24/2001 PI9307694-0 ISSUED

*3/14/2012 ANNUITY DUE* 

**CANADA** 

A SPRING CLUTCH ASSEMBLY WITH REDUCED RADIAL BEARING FORCES

0406/0032 CA 12/15/1993 2.149.438 4/14/1998 2149438 ISSUED

*12/15/2011 ANNUITY DUE* 

**BRACKET DESIGN A** 

0406/0160 6/12/2007 121029 2/14/2008 121029 ISSUED

2/14/2013 RENEWAL

**BRACKET DESIGN B** 

0406/0161 6/12/2007 121030 2/14/2008 121030 ISSUED

2/14/2013 RENEWAL

BRACKET DESIGN C

0406/0162 6/12/2007 121031 2/14/2008 121031 ISSUED

2/14/2013 RENEWAL

MONO CONTROL LIFT AND TILT MECHANISM FOR HORIZONTAL BLINDS

0406/0139 CA 9/23/2004 2,480,272 9/25/2007 2,480,272 ISSUED

*3/18/2012 ANNUITY DUE* 

MONOCONTROL VENETIAN BLIND

0406/0021 CA 7/23/1992 2.092,300 2.092,300 ISSUED

7/23/2012 ANNUITY DUE

ROLLER SHADE CLUTCH WITH INTERNAL GEARING

0406/0134 3/20/2003 2,452,908 5/20/2008 2,452,908 ISSUED

*3/20/2012 ANNUITY DUE* 

UNIVERSAL BRACKETS FOR ROLLER SHADE

0406/0140 9/13/2004 2.479.156 4/24/2007 2.479.156 ISSUED

*3/20/2012 ANNUITY DUE* 

WINDOW SHADE CORD RETAINER

0406/0198 CA 5/26/2011 N/A PENDING

*8/16/2011 FILING DETAILS* 

ZERO CLEARANCE BRACKET AND HEADRAIL

0406/0086 4/24/2000 2,368,172 8/24/2004 2,368,172 ISSUED

4/24/2012 ANNUITY DUE

EUROPEAN PATENT CONVENT

ROLLER SHADE CLUTCH WITH INTERNAL GEARING

0406/0133 3/20/2003 03723803.7 5/14/2008 1409828 ISSUED

*3/31/2012 ANNUITY DUE* 

**ROMAN SHADE LIFT SYSTEM** 

0406/0189 EP 2/9/2011 EP11153854.2 PENDING 6/9/2011

PRIORITY DOCUMENT

EUROPEAN PATENT CONVENT continued . . .

SPRING CLUTCH ASSEMBLY WITH REDUCED RADIAL BEARING FORCES

0406/0032C 12/15/1993 94904492.9 6/3/1998 0680543 ISSUED

12/15/2011 ANNUITY DUE

WINDOW SHADE CORD RETAINER

0406/0198 EP 6/15/2011 N/A PENDING

8/15/2011 FOREIGN APP DETAILS

**MEXICO** 

ROLLER SHADE CLUTCH WITH INTERNAL GEARING

0406/0132 3/20/2003 PA/A/2004/002651 1/21/2008 253588 ISSUED

*3/20/2013 ANNUITY DUE* 

SPRING CLUTCH ASSEMBLY WITH REDUCED RADIAL BEARING FORCES

0406/0032 MX 12/3/1993 937638 10/22/199 186559 ISSUED

12/20/2012 ANNUITY DUE

**SOUTH KOREA** 

MONOCONTROL VENETIAN BLIND

0406/0021 KR 7/23/1992 701007/93 4/14/1997 114181 ISSUED

10/28/2012 ANNUITY DUE

SPRING CLUTCH ASSEMBLY WITH REDUCED RADIAL BEARING FORCES

0406/0032 KR 12/15/1993 702568/95 11/3/1998 174076 ISSUED

11/3/2011 ANNUITY DUE

**UNITED STATES** 

ACTIVE TENSION DEVICE FOR A WINDOW COVERING

0406/0172 2/19/2008 12/033,167 4/26/2011 7,931,069 ISSUED

10/26/2014

0406/0172 CON 3/25/2011 13/071,556 PENDING

8/25/2011

BRACKET DESIGN A

0406/0154 12/14/2006 29/275.139 12/11/200 D557.115 ISSUED

**BRACKET DESIGN B** 

0406/0155 12/15/2006 29/275,169 12/11/200 D557,116 ISSUED

BRACKET DESIGN C

0406/0156 12/15/2006 29/275,170 12/11/200 D557,117 ISSUED

EZ TOUCH BRACKET

0406/0163 8/24/2007 29/283.811 3/18/2008 D564.343 ISSUED

HARDWARE AND CLUTCH MECHANISM FOR WINDOW TREATMENT

0406/0114 US 3/24/2004 10/809,314 1/3/2006 6,981,539 ISSUED

7/3/2013

MECHANISM FOR UNTANGLING WINDOW CORDS

0406/0147 2/16/2006 11/355.503 PUBLISHED

8/26/2011

MODULAR BRACKET ASSEMBLY FOR WINDOW TREATMENT

0406/0197 12/23/2010 61/426.584 PENDING

8/23/2011

MONO CONTROL LIFT AND TILT MECHANISM FOR HORIZONTAL BLINDS

0406/0098 US 3/17/2003 10/389,837 11/21/200 7,137,430 ISSUED

5/21/2014

MONOCONTROL VENETIAN BLIND

0406/0020 4/3/1992 862,843 7/20/1993 5,228,491 ISSUED

MULTI-SECTION WINDOW DRESSING WITH COUPLING CLUTCH

0406/0176 1/21/2009 12/356,596 PUBLISHED

7/13/2011

ROLLER SHADE CLUTCH WITH INTERNAL GEARING

0406/0096 US 3/20/2003 10/393,797 2/3/2004 6,685,592 ISSUED

8/3/2015

ROMAN SHADE LIFT SYSTEM

0406/0189 US 2/8/2011 13/022.873 PENDING 8/9/2011

SPRING CLUTCH ASSEMBLY WITH REDUCED RADIAL BEARING FORCES

0406/0027 12/22/1992 07/995,422 12/27/199 5,375,643 ISSUED

TAB RELEASE CORD TENSION DEVICE

0406/0088 US 11/12/2002 10/292,029 9/21/2004 6,792,999 ISSUED

3/21/2012

TAPE-OPERATED ROMAN SHADE

0406/0194 1/31/2011 61/437,735 PENDING

9/30/2011 NOTIFY CLIENT OF FF

TELESCOPING ROMAN SHADE OPERATING SYSTEM

0406/0186 US 5/19/2011 13/111,107 PENDING

9/6/2011

UNIVERSAL BRACKETING AND CAP SYSTEM FOR MULTIPLE CASSETTE

ROLLER SHADE

0406/0095 US 3/18/2003 10/391,003 11/16/200 6,817,402 ISSUED

5/16/2012

UNIVERSAL BRACKETS FOR ROLLER SHADE

0406/0097 US 3/19/2003 10/392,021 8/30/2005 6,935,401 ISSUED

2/28/2013

WINDOW SHADE CLUTCH DISABLING DEVICE WITH STATIONARY GEAR

0406/0193 12/23/2010 61/426,564 PENDING

8/23/2011

WINDOW SHADE CLUTCH DISABLING DEVICE WITH TWO MOVABLE GEARS

0406/0192 12/23/2010 61/426.560 PENDING

8/23/2011

WINDOW SHADE CORD GUIDE

0406/0191 12/23/2010 61/426,552 PENDING

8/23/2011

WINDOW SHADE CORD RETAINER

0406/0198 12/21/2010 29/381.573 PENDING

8/4/2011

WINDOW SHADE WITH CHAIN GUARD

0406/0196 12/23/2010 61/426,572 PENDING 8/23/2011

## ZERO CLEARANCE BRACKET AND HEADRAIL

0406/0070 US 2/7/2000 09/498,670 3/20/2001 6,202,967 ISSUED 9/20/2012

## **WIPO**

MULTI-SECTION WINDOW DRESSING WITH COUPLING CLUTCH 0406/0185 PCT 1/7/2010 PCT/US10/20359 PUBLISHED 7/21/2011

#### Exhibit B

## **MARKS**

REFERENCE MARK FILED APPL# REGDT REG#

STATUS CLASSES

Next Action Due (Current)

**AUSTRALIA** 

0406/0166 ENGINEERED TO BE ESSENTIAL 10/3/2007 1202184 11/5/2008 1202184 REGISTERED 020

*4/21/2010* STATUS CHECK

020 - FURNITURE, MIRRORS, PICTURE FRAMES, GOODS (NOT INCLUDED IN OTHER CLASSES) OF WOOD, CORK, REED, CANE,

WICKER, HORN, BONE, IVORY, WHALEBONE, SHELL, AMBER, MOTHER-OF-PEARL. MEERSCHAUM AND SUBSTITUTES FOR ALL

THESE MATERIALS OR OF PLASTICS, COMPONENTS FOR USE IN MANUFACTURING AND FABRICATING WINDOW COVERINGS,

NAMELY, CLUTCHES, END PLUGS AND BOTTOM PLUGS, BRACKETS, CONNECTORS, TUBING AND SHAFTS, FASCIA, HEADRAILS

AND HEM BARS, BEAD CHAINS AND OPERATING DRIVE LOOPS.

0406/0121 ROLLEASE 9/11/2003 970061 5/17/2004 970061 REGISTERED 06

9/11/2013 RENEWAL

06 - Common metals and their alloys; metal building materials; transportable buildings of metal; materials of metal for railway tracks;

non-electric cables and wires of common metal; ironmongery, small items of metal hardware; pipes and tubes of metal; safes; goods of

common metal not included in other classes; ores; metal hardware for window coverings namely, clutches, plugs, brackets, connectors,

aluminum tubings; metal bead chains and operating drive loops; fittings of metal for windows

#### **BRAZIL**

0406/0170 ENGINEERED TO BE ESSENTIAL

10/10/2007 829.344.624 PENDING 020

9/11/2012 STATUS CHECK

020 - FURNITURE, MIRRORS, PICTURE FRAMES, GOODS (NOT INCLUDED IN OTHER CLASSES) OF WOOD, CORK, REED, CANE,

WICKER, HORN, BONE, IVORY, WHALEBONE, SHELL, AMBER, MOTHER-OF-PEARL, MEERSCHAUM AND SUBSTITUTES FOR ALL

THESE MATERIALS OR OF PLASTICS, COMPONENTS FOR USE IN MANUFACTURING AND FABRICATING WINDOW COVERINGS,

NAMELY, CLUTCHES, END PLUGS AND BOTTOM PLUGS, BRACKETS,

CONNECTORS, TUBING AND SHAFTS, FASCIA, HEADRAILS

AND HEM BARS, BEAD CHAINS AND OPERATING DRIVE LOOPS.

0406/0122 ROLLEASE 10/28/2003 826154980 11/13/2007 826154980 REGISTERED 006

11/13/2017 RENEWAL

006 - Hardware for window coverings, namely, clutches (made in part of metal), end plugs and bottom plugs, brackets, connectors,

aluminum tubings and shaft, aluminum fascia, aluminum and steel headrails and aluminum hem bars; bead chains and operating drive loops.

#### **CANADA**

0406/0087 ENGINEERED TO BE ESSENTIAL 11/13/2001 1,122,034 12/5/2003 596,641 REGISTERED n/a 12/5/2018 RENEWAL

 $\mbox{n/a}$  - Metal hardware for window coverings, namely clutches, plugs, brackets, connectors, aluminum tubings, metal bead chains, and

operating drive loops

0406/0011 ROLLEASE 1/18/1988 599069 11/2/1990

TMA375002 REGISTERED N/A

11/2/2020 RENEWAL

N/A - HARDWARE FOR WINDOW COVERINGS, NAMELY, CLUTCHES, END PLUGS, BRACKETS, AND ALUMINUM TUBING, AND

OPERATING DRIVE LOOPS FOR WINDOW COVERINGS, NAMELY CORD LOOPS AND METAL AND PLASTIC BEAD CHAINS. (2)

METAL HARDWARE FOR WINDOW COVERINGS, NAMELY CLUTCHES, CON.

#### **CHINA**

0406/0124 ROLLEASE 11/9/2004 4354154 6/28/2010 4354154 REGISTERED 20 6/27/2020 RENEWAL

20 - Clutches (components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), end plugs (components of indoor window shades and indoor

window blinds), bottom plugs, components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), brackets (components of indoor window

shades and indoor window blinds), connectors (components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), tubings (components of

indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), shafts (components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), fascia

(components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), headrails (components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds),

hem bars (components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds) and operating drive loops (components of indoor window shades

and indoor window blinds); operating systems (components of door window shades and indoor window blinds);

window shade rollers, window blinds roller

0406/0159 ROLLEASE (CHINESE 4/18/2007 6006320 12/21/2009

6006320 REGISTERED 020 CHARACTERS)

12/20/2019 RENEWAL

020 - Clutches (components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), end plugs (components of indoor window shades and indoor

window blinds), bottom plugs, components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), brackets (components of indoor window

shades and indoor window blinds), connectors (components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), tubings (components of

indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), shafts (components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), fascia

(components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds), headrails (components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds),

hem bars (components of indoor window shades and indoor window blinds) and operating drive loops (components of indoor window shades

and indoor window blinds); operating systems (components of door window shades and indoor window blinds);

window shade rollers, window blinds roller

#### **COLOMBIA**

0406/0180 ROLLEASE 6/19/2009 09064245 2/19/2010 397551 REGISTERED 020

2/19/2020 RENEWAL

020 - PRODUCTS OF WOOD, CORK, CANE, RUSH, WICKER, HORN, BONE, IVORY, BONE OF WHALE, SHELL, AMBER, MOTHER OF

PEARL, MEERSCHAUM AND SUBSTITUTES OF ALL THESE MATERIALS OR OF PLASTIC, COMPONENTS FOR USE IN

MANUFACTURING AND FABRICATING WINDOW COVERINGS.

#### **EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)**

0406/0167 ENGINEERED TO BE ESSENTIAL 10/10/2007 006351951 9/11/2008 006351951 REGISTERED

10/10/2017 RENEWAL

020 - FURNITURE, MIRRORS, PICTURE FRAMES, GOODS (NOT INCLUDED IN OTHER CLASSES) OF WOOD, CORK, REED, CANE,

WICKER, HORN, BONE, IVORY, WHALEBONE, SHELL, AMBER, MOTHER-OF-PEARL, MEERSCHAUM AND SUBSTITUTES FOR ALL

THESE MATERIALS OR OF PLASTICS, COMPONENTS FOR USE IN MANUFACTURING AND FABRICATING WINDOW COVERINGS,

NAMELY, CLUTCHES, END PLUGS AND BOTTOM PLUGS, BRACKETS,

CONNECTORS, TUBING AND SHAFTS, FASCIA, HEADRAILS

AND HEM BARS, BEAD CHAINS AND OPERATING DRIVE LOOPS.

0406/0126 ROLLEASE 9/11/2003 3346566 11/28/2005

3346566 REGISTERED 06,20

9/11/2013 RENEWAL

TRADEMARK REEL: 005089 FRAME: 0511

020

06 - Common metals and their alloys, metal building materials; transportable buildings of metal; materials of metal for railway traks;

non-electric cables and wires of common metal; ironmongery, small items of metal hardware; pipes and tubes of metal; safes; goods of

common metal not included in other clases; ores; metal hardware for window coverings, namely cluthes, plugs, brackets, connectors,

aluminum tubings, metal bead chains and operating drive loops

20 - Furniture, mirrors, picture frames; goods (not included in other classes) of wood, cork, reed, cane, wicker, horn, bone, ivory,

whalebone, shell, amver, mother-of-pearl, meershaum and substitutes for all these materials, or of plastic, plastic clutches for window

#### **MEXICO**

0406/0125 ROLLEASE 11/5/2004 686246 6/17/2005 886327 REGISTERED 20 11/5/2014 RENEWAL

20 - Components for use in the manufacturing and fabrication of window coverings, namely, manual devices for raising and lowering window

shades, non-metallic end plugs and bottom plugs, brackets, connectors, tubing and shafts, fascia, headrails and hem bars, non-metallic

bead chains and operating drive loops

#### **PERU**

0406/0187 ROLLEASE 7/16/2010 426941 1/7/2011 171693 REGISTERED 020 1/16/2012 STATUS CHECK

020 - COMPONENTS FOR USE IN MANUFACTURING AND FABRICATING WINDOW COVERINGS, NAMELY, CLUTCHES, END PLUGS

AND BOTTOM PLUGS, BRACKETS, CONNECTORS, TUBING AND SHAFTS, FASCIA, HEADRAILS AND HEM BARS, BEAD CHAINS

AND OPERATING DRIVE LOOPS, FURNITURE, MIRRORS, PICTURE FRAMES, GOODS OF WOOD, CORK, REED, CANE, WICKER,

HORN, BONE, IVORY, WHALEBONE, SHELL, AMBER, MOTHER-OF-PEARL, MEERSCHAUM AND SUBSTITUTES FOR ALL THESE

MATERIALS OR OF PLASTICS.

#### **SOUTH KOREA**

0406/0127 CLUTCH HOUSING 11/25/2003 40-2003-52070 2/15/2005 608440 REGISTERED 20 CONFIGURATION WITH ROLLEASE (STYLIZED)

2/15/2015 RENEWAL

20 - Clutch assembly made of plastic for use in the manufacturing of window coverings

#### TURKEY

REFERENCE MARK FILED APPL# REGDT REG#

STATUS CLASSES

Next Action Due (Current)

TURKEY continued . . .

0406/0181 ROLLEASE 6/18/2009 2009-G-133008

6/18/2009 2009 32115 REGISTERED 020

6/18/2019 RENEWAL

020 - PARTS USED IN MANUFACTURING AND MOUNTING OF THE WINDOW COVERINGS, NAMELY, HOLDER/GRIPS, END PLUGS

AND BOTTOM PLUGS, BRACKETS, CONNECTION UNITS, TUBING AND SHAFTS, TAPES, FASCIA, HEADRAILS AND HAM BARS,

BEAD CHAINS AND RINGS TO RUN OPERATING MECHANISMS, HANDLES, GRIPS, KNOBS, BUTTONS FOR TOOLS AND

INSTRUCMENTS AND POTS FROM WOOD OR SYNTHETIC MATERIALS, CLOTHSPINS, BOTTLE STOPPERS AND TAPS, RIVETS,

NAILS, SCREWS, DOWELS, CABLE CLAMPS AND CLIPS, TILE SPACERS, CLOTHES HANGERS (STANDING, FIXED) AND CASES.

BAMBOO CURTAINS, ROLLER SHADES, BAND CURTAINS, BEADED CURTAINS FOR DECORATIVE PURPOSES, HOOKS AND EYES

FOR CURTAINS, CURTAIN RINGS, CURTAIN HOOKS, CURTAIN RODS.

## UNITED ARAB EMR

0406/0182 ROLLEASE 6/17/2009 130490 5/4/2010

102930 REGISTERED 020

6/17/2019 RENEWAL

020 - COMPONENTS FOR USE IN MANUFACTURING AND FABRICATING WINDOW COVERINGS, NAMELY, CLUTCHES, END PLUGS

AND BOTTOM PLUGS, BRACKETS, CONNECTORS, TUBING AND SHAFTS,

FASCIA, HEADRAILS AND HEM BARS, BEAD CHAINS

AND OPERATING DRIVE LOOPS.

#### UNITED STATES

0406/0153 CLUTCH HOUSING 8/16/2006 78/953,445

12/18/2007 3.356.395 REGISTERED 020

CONFIGURATION

12/18/2013 AFFIDAVIT OF USE

020 - Clutch assembly made primarily of plastic for use in the manufacturing of window coverings, incorporating a core, a pulley and a

housing, sold to the manufacturers and fabricators of window coverings

0406/0085 ENGINEERED TO BE ESSENTIAL 5/17/2001

76/258,243 11/27/2001 2,512,773 REGISTERED 06

11/27/2011 RENEWAL

06 - Metal hardware for window coverings, namely clutches, plugs, brackets, connectors,

aluminum tubings, metal bead chain and operating drive loops

0406/0164 ENGINEERED TO BE ESSENTIAL 11/13/2007

77/328,575 7/15/2008 3,466,690 REGISTERED 020

7/15/2014 AFFIDAVIT OF USE

020 - COMPONENTS FOR USE IN MANUFACTURING AND FABRICATING WINDOW COVERINGS, NAMELY, CLITCHES, END PLUGS

AND BOTTOM PLUGS, BRACKETS, CONNECTORS, TUBING AND SHAFTS,

FASCIA, HEADRAILS AND HEM BARS, BEAD CHAINS

AND OPERATING DRIVE LOOPS.

0406/0025 EXPRESSLY YOURS 11/9/1992 329,707 2/22/1994

1,823,260 REGISTERED 40

2/22/2014 RENEWAL

40 - Custom manufacture of window shade headboards for the manufacturers of soft shades

0406/0099 MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN 8/9/2002 76/439,024

7/12/2005 2,965,513 REGISTERED 6

(CLUTCH HOUSING CONFIGURATION)

7/12/2015 RENEWAL

6 - Metal hardware for window coverings, namely, clutches, plugs, brackets, connectors, aluminum tubings, metal bead chain and operating

drive loops

0406/0165 ROLLEASE 11/13/2007 77/328,574

7/15/2008 3,466,689 REGISTERED 020

7/15/2014 AFFIDAVIT OF USE

020 - COMPONENTS FOR USE IN MANUFACTURING AND FABRICATING WINDOW COVERINGS, NAMELY, CLITCHES, END PLUGS

AND BOTTOM PLUGS, BRACKETS, CONNECTORS, TUBING AND SHAFTS,

FASCIA, HEADRAILS AND HEM BARS, BEAD CHAINS

AND OPERATING DRIVE LOOPS.

0406/0023 VERSARAIL 11/9/1992 329.713 8/17/1993

1,788,185 REGISTERED 20

8/17/2013 RENEWAL

20 - Venetian blind and window shade lift units and parts thereof

## Exhibit C

# **COPYRIGHTS**

None None

TRADEMARK REEL: 005089 FRAME: 0515

**RECORDED: 08/12/2013**